
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Roadway Reconstruction, Resurfacing & Watermain Replacement 
Project; Maple, Wilcox, Florence and Burlington Avenues

Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to award a contract for the Maple Avenue Roadway Reconstruction to A Lamp 
Concrete Contractors, Inc. of Schaumburg, Illinois in the amount of $1,729,127.73.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011 to 2018 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY15 budget includes a total amount of $1,855,000 for this project in the following funds:
 $1,095,000 in the Capital Projects Fund
 $760,000 in the Water Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the July 14, 2015 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

This project is a reconstruction project for Maple Avenue as well as a maintenance project for the street, 
stormwater and water systems on Maple and nearby streets. The scope of this project includes:  

Maple Avenue from Fairview to Cumnor:
 Roadway reconstruction (including new pavement and curb & gutter)
 Storm sewer replacement
 Water main replacement 
 Driveway apron replacements 

Florence from Burlington to Maple, and Wilcox Ave from Burlington to Maple:
 Street resurfacing
 Water main replacement

Burlington Ave from Fairview to Cumnor:
 Street resurfacing

A Call for Bids (CFB) was issued and published in accordance with the Village’s Purchasing Policy. Four 
bids were received by the due date of June 17, 2015. A synopsis of the bids is as follows:

7/7/20157/7/20157/7/20157/7/20157/7/20157/7/2015

MOT 2015-6303 Page 1 of 134



Contractor Total Bid
A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. $   1,729,127.73
Archon Construction Co., Inc. $   1,743,750.33
Austin Tyler Construction, Inc. $   1,887,440.40
Swallow Construction Corp. $   2,159,242.25

Staff recommends award of the bid contract to A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. A Lamp has successfully 
completed subdivision reconstruction projects for the Village in 2012, 2013, and 2014 including the Valley 
View Subdivision, Concord Unit 2, Oak Grove Unit 3, Brook and Centre and is currently contracted by the 
Village on Orchard Brook East Roadway Reconstruction.  A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. has also 
satisfactorily completed various projects for other local municipalities, including road replacement and 
underground utilities for the communities of Bartlett, Bloomingdale, and Lombard.  

ATTACHMENTS

Memo Dated June 15, 2015 Regarding Florence Avenue Project
Contract Document
Contractor Evaluations

MOT 2015-6303 Page 2 of 134



Memorandum 
 
To: Mayor & Council 
From: David Fieldman, Village Manager 
Re: Florence Avenue ­ Response to Resident Requests 
Date: June 15, 2015 

 
At least four residents on Florence Avenue have contacted the Village Council with concerns 
about the condition of the existing ditches, the erosion of the gravel shoulder, the concrete 
structure that exists near a driveway apron, safety issues and the general appearance of the 
street. These residents have requested that the Village address these concerns as part of the 
Maple Avenue Reconstruction Project. They have specifically requested that the Village 
construct curb and gutter along Florence Avenue. 
 
This report: 

● Summarizes the Project Scope 
● Details the Project Budget, Schedule and Status 
● Provides Information about the Recent Neighborhood Meeting 
● Outlines the Existing Conditions on Florence Avenue 
● Explains the Changes Made to the Plans Based on Resident Input 
● Shows the Impacts to the Project of Adding Curb and Gutter, Widening the Pavement 

and Constructing Ribbon Curb 
 
 

Changing the scope of the project to include the construction of curb and gutter along 
Florence Avenue would: 
 

● Increase the project cost by $220,000 or more 
● Delay the project until next year 
● Require the construction of a storm sewer system in the parkway 
● Potentially require additional stormwater management improvements (Best 

Management Practices or BMPs) 
● Require re­grading of the parkways (steep grades likely in certain areas) 
● Require replacement of all driveway aprons 

 
For additional information, see page 5. 
 

 
 
   

1 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 3 of 134



Project Scope 
The project is known as the Maple Avenue Reconstruction. ​This project consists of the 
following: 

Maple Avenue from Fairview to Cumnor 

● roadway reconstruction (including new pavement and curb & gutter) 
● storm sewer replacement 
● water main replacement  
● driveway apron replacements  

Florence from Burlington to Maple, and Wilcox Ave from Burlington to Maple 

● street resurfacing 
● water main replacement 

Burlington Ave from Fairview to Cumnor 

● street resurfacing 

Construction will consist of installation of all storm sewer and water main first. After storm 
sewers and watermains are complete, existing curbs will be removed and replaced followed by 
removal of the existing road or milling of the asphalt surface. Once the excavation/surface 
removal is completed, the road will be installed/repaved, aggregate shoulders replaced, and 
then all parkways will be resodded. 

 
Project  Budget, Schedule and Status 
The overall budget for this project is $1,855,000.  The current engineer’s estimate is 
$1,751,350. 
 
Construction is scheduled to begin in July and conclude in October. The final engineering plans 
have been completed and a Call for Bids was issued on Wednesday, June 3rd. Bids are due on 
Wednesday, June 17th. 
 
The Village Council will consider the award of the construction contract at the first or second 
Council meeting in July. 
 
Neighborhood Meeting 
The first neighborhood meeting was held on 4/29/15 at the Public Works Building.  A meeting 
notice was mailed to 149 residents and businesses in and around the project area.  A total of 
four residents attended the meeting, two who live within the project area.  Staff presented a 
powerpoint presentation on the scope of the proposed improvements.  One resident noted that 
an existing drainage issue near the intersection of Florence and Burlington and requested that 
curb and gutter be added to Florence Avenue with the project.  A resident from Maple Avenue 
inquired about coordinating improvements he plans to make to his driveway.  Subsequent 

2 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 4 of 134



telephone calls staff have received include access for businesses during construction and repair 
of a collapsed sanitary sewer structure.  
 
A second neighborhood meeting will be scheduled prior to the start of construction to provide 
information to residents and businesses about what to expect during construction.   
 
Existing Conditions 
Florence does not have curb and gutter and is drained with ditches and culverts. The ditches 
along this section of Florence are in good condition, with the exception of the most southern 
portion, on the east side of the street (shown in red below).  
 

The stormwater runoff from the north and from 
the west drains to this portion of the ditch, before 
being collected and drained across the street and 
eventually to the east and south across the BNSF 
tracks.  Because of the large amount of runoff, 
the stone shoulder along this section of the street 
has eroded and caused the pavement to be 
uneven. 

 
 
 
 
Response to Resident Concerns 
In response to resident concerns, the following changes were made to the construction plans: 

● Construct a concrete shoulder along the south section of Florence,  
● Work with the property owner to remove the concrete structure 

3 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 5 of 134



● Extend the sidewalk on the east side of Florence where it connects with Burlington 
 
To better stabilize this area the plans call for the construction of a concrete shoulder along this 
section of Florence, as part of the resurfacing project.  The shoulder would extend from the 
apron of the most southern driveway to the end of the corner on Burlington.  The proposed 
shoulder is shown in red on the photograph below.  The sidewalk would also be extended as 
shown in blue, to match the crosswalk on the south side of Burlington. Both sidewalk extensions 
would include ADA compliant ramps.   

 
 
Concern was also expressed about a concrete drainage structure that was constructed in the 
right­of­way (see photo below). This structure is associated with a private driveway culvert. 
Staff is evaluating the structure to determine if it poses a safety hazard and will work with the 
property owner if it is determined it needs to be removed. 

4 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 6 of 134



 

 
 
  
Impact of Adding Curb & Gutter to the Project 
If the project scope were changed to include the construction of curb and gutter along Florence, 
it would have the following likely impacts: 
 

● Increase Project Cost by an Estimated $220,000​ ­ ​This is merely a conceptual 
estimate, though, and could change upon the preparation of an actual design. 

● Construction of a Storm Sewer System in the Parkway​ ­ The existing conditions do not 
lend themselves well to the addition of curb & gutter.  Most of the homes and yards 
are below the street level, and as such a redundant storm sewer system, with inlets in 
both the gutter line and in the parkways behind the curb, would likely need to be 
constructed. 

● Potential Construction of Additional Stormwater Management Improvements​ ­ Until a 
detailed design is performed, it is difficult to determine whether or not any additional 
stormwater management improvements, such as detention or post­construction 
BMP’s, would be required. ​Additional stormwater management improvements would 
add cost to the project, beyond the estimate above​. 

● Re­Grading of Parkways and Potential Reconstruction of Portions of Pavement​ ­ The 
road is not centered in the right­of­way and moves eastward as it goes from south to 
north.  In addition, it is not a uniform width.   With curb & gutter, relatively straight lines 
and grades need to be set, along with a uniform pavement width, which creates 
significantly more ancillary work, such as the complete re­grading and restoration of 

5 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 7 of 134



the parkways.  Depending on the final design, it could also require the reconstruction 
of portions of the pavement. 

● Removal of Gravel Shoulders​ ­ The existing gravel "parking" areas would need to be 
removed. 

● Replacement of Driveway Aprons​ ­ All driveway aprons would likely need to be 
replaced. 

● Delay the Project until Next Year​ ­ This project is currently out to bid.  If curb & gutter 
were added the Florence Avenue section would need to be removed from the project 
and bid with next year's watermain projects. An alternate approach would be to delay 
the entire project until next year.  

● Additional Neighborhood Meeting​ ­ This significant change in project scope would 
likely require another public meeting since it's such a large scope change. 

 
Impact of Widening the Street 
Widening of Florence Ave. would increase the project cost and would delay at least this section 
of the project until next year. 
   
The current right of way (ROW) width of Florence between Maple and Burlington is 66 feet and 
the street width is approximately 20 feet. The width of Florence Ave. from Maple to Chicago 
Ave. varies from 20 to 22  feet.  The width of Florence Avenue south of the BNSF tracks is 
approximately 24 feet.   
 
Between Maple and Burlington, the street is not centered within the ROW, and is offset to the 
east.  If it were to be widened, it would make sense to widen to the west, and leave the east 
pavement line at its current location.  Widened to 24', which would provide two 12 foot wide 
lanes, would require the addition of 4 feet of pavement, regrading and reconstructing the ditches 
on the west side of the street, and replacing the driveway aprons. The additional paving of 2800 
square feet would also require the addition of stormwater detention and water quality features, 
which could possible be incorporated with the addition of over­sized storm sewers that would 
temporarily store water.  This would need to be verified during the development of engineering 
plans.   
 
Impact of Constructing Ribbon Curbs 
Constructing ribbon curb along Florence Ave. would increase the project cost by an estimated 
$160,000 or more and would delay at least this section of the project until next year. 
 
Adding ribbon curb (or concrete shoulder) would likely necessitate the need for ditch grading, 
driveway apron and culvert replacement, and significantly more parkway restoration. 
Depending on the final design, it could require the reconstruction of portions of the pavement. 
 
To replace the culverts, the ditches would likely need to get slightly deeper than they are 
currently.  Unless the road is completely reconstructed in the center of the right­of­way, the 
space between the sidewalk and edge of pavement is tight in some locations, so grading 

6 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 8 of 134



ditches at a 3:1 slope or less may be difficult.  This would need to be further analyzed in a 
preliminary design to truly understand the impacts. 
The project cost would increase by at least $160,000.  This is merely a conceptual estimate, 
though, and could change upon the preparation of an actual design. 
 
It is likely that Florence would need to be removed from the project and bid with next year's 
watermain projects. 
 
The additional paving may also require the addition of stormwater detention and water quality 
features. 
 

7 

MOT 2015-6303 Page 9 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 10 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 11 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 12 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 13 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 14 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 15 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 16 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 17 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 18 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 19 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 20 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 21 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 22 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 23 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 24 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 25 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 26 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 27 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 28 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 29 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 30 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 31 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 32 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 33 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 34 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 35 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 36 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 37 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 38 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 39 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 40 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 41 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 42 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 43 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 44 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 45 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 46 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 47 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 48 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 49 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 50 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 51 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 52 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 53 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 54 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 55 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 56 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 57 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 58 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 59 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 60 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 61 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 62 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 63 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 64 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 65 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 66 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 67 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 68 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 69 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 70 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 71 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 72 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 73 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 74 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 75 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 76 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 77 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 78 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 79 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 80 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 81 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 82 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 83 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 84 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 85 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 86 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 87 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 88 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 89 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 90 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 91 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 92 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 93 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 94 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 95 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 96 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 97 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 98 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 99 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 100 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 101 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 102 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 103 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 104 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 105 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 106 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 107 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 108 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 109 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 110 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 111 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 112 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 113 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 114 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 115 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 116 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 117 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 118 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 119 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 120 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 121 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 122 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 123 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 124 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 125 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 126 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 127 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 128 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 129 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 130 of 134



MOT 2015-6303 Page 131 of 134



Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor: A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.

Project:  Concord Square Unit 2

Primary Contact: Dino Marzulli   Phone:  847-275-0170

Time Period:  April 2013 to November 2013

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion:  

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: Contractor worked at a fast pace.  Project was completed very 
quickly but restoration became an issue at the end of the project.

Interaction with public:

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

(Attach information on any complaints or compliments)

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 
  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers: Scott Vasko

Date: 3/3/14

MOT 2015-6303 Page 132 of 134



Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor: A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.

Project:  Oak Grove Unit III Reconstruction

Primary Contact: Dino Marzulli   Phone:  847-275-0170

Time Period:  April 2013 to December 2013

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion:  Contractor completed many items early but 
failed to continue working on controlling items.

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: Contractor worked at a fast pace.  Contractor had difficulty setting 
up construction phases and controlling traffic for said phases.

Interaction with public:

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

(Attach information on any complaints or compliments)

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 
  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers: Jim Tock

Date: 3/5/14

MOT 2015-6303 Page 133 of 134



Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor: A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.

Project:  Valley View Estates Reconstruction

Primary Contact: John Traversa   Phone:  847-354-3816

Time Period:  April 2012 to November 2012

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion:  

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: None.

Interaction with public:

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

(Attach information on any complaints or compliments)

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 
  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers: Scott Vasko

Date: 3/3/13

MOT 2015-6303 Page 134 of 134


